The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax for one year assuming the parallel shifts in the yield curves:

Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit or loss
(interest expense)

Effect on profit or loss
(due to fair value change)

As at 31 December 2011 – – –

– – –

As at 31 December 2010 100 (2,440) 1,552

(30) 732 (469)

Foreign exchange risk

The Group has certain US dollar denominated cash and cash equivalents, short-term bank deposits, trade paya-
bles, issued promissory notes and other payables (Note 18), trade receivables (Note 14) and other liabilities.
Therefore, the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk.

The Group monitors the foreign exchange risk by following changes in exchange rates in the currencies in which
its cash, payables and borrowings are denominated. However, the Group does not have formal arrangements to
mitigate this foreign exchange risk.

The tables below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax:

Increase/decrease in US$ rate Effect on profit before tax

As at 31 December 2011

US$/Roubles exchange rate +10% (51,621)

US$/Roubles exchange rate -10% 51,621

As at 31 December 2010

US$/Roubles exchange rate +10% (111,185)

US$/Roubles exchange rate -10% 111,185

Increase/decrease in US$ rate Effect on profit before tax

As at 31 December 2011

US$/Ukrainian Hryvnia exchange rate +2% (6,371)

US$/Ukrainian Hryvnia exchange rate -2% 6,371

Liquidity risk

The Group’s policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding through an
adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet its operating and financial commitments. The Group
performs continuous monitoring of cash deficit risks and continuous monitoring of repayment of its financial li-
abilities on time. The Group performs daily planning and control cash flow procedures.

133Annual report 2011 The Company’s financial position and performance

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s non-derivative financial liabilities based on